UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2125306161 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/10/2021 10:02 AM Pg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 221100794

Recording Requesied By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasani Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 03054

After Recording Retnrn To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Document Solutions
6360 Nerth Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver/CO 80249

APN/Tas [12.25-05-113-024
Recording Mvuwihar: 1730326

This document was rievared by Freedom Mortgage Corporation,

Space Abgve This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amonint~3160,250.00 Loan Mumber: 0062171640
Unpaid Principal Amount: 3171,221 39 FHA Loan Number: FR 1379195582703
New Principal Amount: $148,937 £4
Total Capitalized Amount: $4,999.81

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combinaiier: Partial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwezn MICHELLE R, WHEATOWN,
SINGLE WOMAN whose address is 8812 § THROUP ST, ~CHICAGO, IL 60620-3424
(“Borrower” or “T"!) and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lencer’), and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (*MERS”) whose address is P.O. Box
2026, Flint, MT 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee”), is effective 07/14/2021. and anmendz.and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed {(the “Security Instruznent”), made by
MICHELLE R. WHEATON, SINGLE WOMAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR ALIBER
HOME LOANS, INC. for $160,250,00 and interest, dated 01/08/2018 and recordad 2n-Date
01/22/2018 in Book or Liber __, at page(s) or as Document/Instrament
Number 10802212002, in the Records of Cook, [LLINQIS, and (2) the Note bearing the samp
date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the
performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in
the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 8812 & THROOP ST CHICAGO, L
60620-3429, Sec Exhibit A for Legal Description

PJf more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower”™ or “1.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”) shall include the plyral (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page |

0 0O R

[TRACKINGID.282433624215] 0257 :6-0004 1975-0 [PAG.1372] [DOC 1029114 191634349271 {F 1 0)




2125306161 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS # 100820997818505250

Mortgage Electronic Regisiration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.0. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026. The MERS lelephone number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal JJousing Admimstration (FFLA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage teims that are being
offered-to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
informgtiptrabout the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Boriowar to make informed decisions. This information is included below, Please read 1t
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respests, then this Loan
Modification Agreement £*Agicement™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Morlgege on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, agihey may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized termig used in this Apreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Dozuments. If there is mare than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referredn.as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “T")
shall inglude the plural (such as “we™) and vice #ersa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lander, and agree as follows:

A, Tlive in, and plan to continue to live in, the’Proparty as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no matcrist adverse physical condition{s). The
Property has no move than four units,

B. Tam nat a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has'leer’ no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents.

D. If [ received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequest to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal lisprlity on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. 1 understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed medification of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan {also called a Partial
Claim Note and Secwrity Instrument). 1 have reviewed and approved the terms of such
suberdinate loan.

Page 2

L A TSR

[TRACKINGIO.P82433624219] 025718-00041975-0 [PAG . 1374] [DOC 10 031114 416248127 [F_1__0]




2125306161 Page: 3 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Lender has no obligation to make any moditication of the Loan Documents if any of the
requiremants under this Agreament has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3} Lender
will have all of the dghts and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D, The Loan Decuments will nat be modified unless and uvntil (1} Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
agcurred.

3. The Medification. If all of my represeatations in Section 1 above continue 1o be true in alf
material Tespests and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Lyvan Documents will automatically become modified on 07/14/2021 (the
“Modification Effestive Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waivesdIf [ have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this moainzaton will not take effect.

A. The new Matunily Date will be: 08/01/2051

B. The new principal balance of v Note will be $148,997.64 (the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing your loan, the-Lender may bave incurred third-party fees or
charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. It so, these fees and
charges will appear an your moathly stattinnt under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accrue interest or late fees! Yo may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fae and charges at the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, 2} the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. 1promiseto pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, (o theurder of Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will b2 2875%, beginning
08/01/2021, both before and after any new default. This fixed interesirate will remain n
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On 09/01/202] and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the obligations
due under the Modilled Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make mondsly
payments of $1,035.64 (each, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $618.18, plus the current required escrow payment of $417 46
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law, If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

F. 1will be in default i I do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents.

Page 3

0 0 OO O

[TRACKINGID.282233634219] 025716-0004 1975-0 {PAR 1378] [DOC 10 84/114 1d.16248127) (F 1_ 0}




2125306161 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following;

A. Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
10)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a bailoon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more dillicult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified Toan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest 1ate might sometimes be higher than 1 would have
pa‘d before this modification,

B. 1 authoriz< Lander to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Desorigtian, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant infarmation required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office)
allow for recording 1¥and when Lender seeks recordation.

C. All persons who signed-the-! oan Documents or their authorized representative(s} have
signed this Agreement, unléss (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are“divncced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which-cvent the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement {althcugh the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligados under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any mod.fisation, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that T entered into with Lender before the'daiz of this Agreement,

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except ag expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and 1 will comply with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but ot limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrowe Items._impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in a:corrance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceaklsin
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. T will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement{(s) or similar title
insurance produci(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Morlgage, as modified
by this Agreement, s in first-priority lien position and is fully enfarceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

Page 4

000 O

[TRACKINGID. 262433624219 025716-00041975-0 [PAG,1378] [DOC 10 027114 1d.162489271{F _1_0)




2125306161 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. 1know that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discavers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, [ authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. 1f [ do not
accept the corrected terms, ar Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If' I accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return o Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1} consummate Lhe intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement {(a “Corrected Agreement”). If { do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shali continue in [ull force and
cifect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and 1 may nat be eligible for
thevodification.

. Lende: will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limied to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, incemy, payment history, government monitoring information, and inlormation
about account balansesand activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, [ consent to the
disclosure of my Personal-Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender ta (1}
any investor, insurer, gliarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinaie lieh {37 applicable) morlgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform
support services for the Modification, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

J.  [fany document related to the Loan Docratents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
o otherwise missing, [ will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documents/teader deems necessary {(“Replacement
Documents”™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender withip ten days after [ receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (*MERS”) is.a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an addiess and telephene
number of P.0. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026. If the loan has been pepistered with
MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests granted by the berrsweér in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note,
its successors and assigns, (i1) has the right: to exercise any or all of those uneress,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (iii) has.fie
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

Page 5

O OO

[TRACKINGID.282433624218] 0257 16-00041975-0 {FAG . 1480] [DOC 1260114 1d.18242127] (F_1_0)




2125306161 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower acgepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instryment and in any nder(s) exec v Borfower and recorded with it.
? /
)q/Z( ¢ bl ﬁ DO ey N7
14

Michelle R. Wheaton
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

0% 1 30 1202/

Signatire Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witnesg/signature

Witness Priiter, Name
/ /
Witness Signature Daie (MM/DD/YY YY)

nace below this e for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF I// (S
coontyor ook __
On the %() day of ML{’/ 57['_ in the year @Z before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Michelle R, Wheaton,
personally known to me (or proved to me on tlie basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s}
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within insiramant and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in histher/their authorized capacitv{ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of whicli the person or entity acted, cxecuted the
1

ingtrivment. s
W'Wd andﬂ\%eal.
Vet oo 222
(Signatfire) {Nétary Public Seal)

. s {Please ensure seal does not overkapiso-longuage or prind)
Notary Public: M%/jip /ﬁ’ o //[/ 17 ﬁ_

7 ' (Printed Name)
Notary commission expires: Z 4{*’ Z{) Zﬁz

PP S S
o FFICIAL SEAL
'% sAARIE SWEATT
% NOTARY PLBLIC, STATE OF ILLNOIS |

iy Commisglon Bxpires 2-4-2024
* Ty R R

Page 6

I

[TRACKINGID.282432624219] 0257 16-Q0041875-0 [PAG, 1262) {DOC 10 884114 14183481271 {F _1_y}




2125306161 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AR RRTEHD AR AR Rk AR R AR AR AR T AR R Rk A AR F ok Ak A AR R h A A A F R F R AR A AR AT A RE KA R AR LA FREERFERERNR AR REK NN

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Coreoration
By: Mortgage Caniiact Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: Dated:

4@? September 3rd, 2021

N_ame: David Thao
Title : Attorney in Fact

[Space below this line for Acknowiargement]

STATE OF Colerado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 3rd _day ofSeptemher in the year 2021 hefore Me, _Josie Almenzaraz

Notary Public, personally appeared _ David Thao , Atforney in'Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedara Mortgage
Corporation, persanaily known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactziry
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name{s) is/are subscribed to the within instruiniant
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hertheir authorizen
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the persen(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

. L?M-—-ﬂ(_ Notary Signature
Josie Almendarez Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th 2024 Notary Public Commissicn Expiration Date
JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
Signatures continue on the following page STA:\“T%TS?YCEEEIE{‘:D o

NOTARY 1D 20204031669
MY COMMiSSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2125306161 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AR KK ARAKNKREARIA TR E R ARk ke rdhd kAR ik sk ok dr ke rkiidikd ik hrdkdeddkkdirriektik i krtirchkrnktrnk

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgare Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nc‘u;i\r\: 2e for Lender, its successors and assigns
&

~
CiE A,
By: ?g, September 3rd, 2021
N

Date

_Angielee - [ - | Assistant Secretary

ISpace below this‘unz for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 3rd day of September in the year 2021 before rie/ Josie Almendarez

Notary Public, personally appeared _ Angie Lee D x

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systr:ms Inc., as nominee for Lender,
its successors and assigns personally known to me {or proved to m= on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within
instrurnent and acknowledged to me that helshefthey executed the samiz in histheritheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the insirzmant the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumer.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Q"‘ LM -""qﬁ Notary Signature
=

Josie Almendarez Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY 1D 20204031669
MY COMMSSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2125306161 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate, situated in Cook County, Iliinois, to wit:

The South 30 feet of Lot 3 in Block 6 in E.L. Brainerd's Resubdivision of Blacks 1 te 8 and 11 in
W.0. Coles Subdivision of the East 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 (except the Southeast 1/4 of the
Sautheast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 3, Township 37 North, Range 14, East of the Third
Prirtipa’ Meridian, in Cook County, Ulinos,

Permaneit Tax Number; 25-05-113-024

Page 7

00O OO A

[TRACKINGID. 282422624218] 025716-000415750 [PAG 1284] (DOC 10 267114 1d.18348127] (F _1_0|




